

No. 12-15261

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID LITMON, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Honorable Edward M. Chen, Judge
Case No. 10-03894 EMC

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Craig E. Stewart (129530)
Skye D.Y. Langs (287908)
JONES DAY
1755 Embarcadero Road
Palo Alto, CA 94303
Telephone: (650) 739-3939
Facsimile: (650) 739-3900
E-mail: slangs@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
DAVID LITMON, JR.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. LIFETIME, NINETY-DAY, IN-PERSON REGISTRATION INFRINGES ON FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS AND SHOULD BE REVIEWED UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY	3
A. Lifetime, Ninety-Day, In-Person Registration Is a Form of Custody Infringing on the Fundamental Right To Be Free from Physical Restraint	3
B. Lifetime, Ninety-Day, In-Person Registration Implicates the Fundamental Right to Work Because It Restricts Employment in a Wide Variety of Professions.....	8
II. LIFETIME, NINETY-DAY, IN-PERSON REGISTRATION IS PUNITIVE	10
III. THE SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION ACT VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION BY REQUIRING SOME CIVILLY COMMITTED SEX OFFENDERS TO REGISTER MORE FREQUENTLY THAN OTHERS	12
A. Because All Civilly Committed Sex Offenders Are Sexually Dangerous, They Are Similarly Situated For Purposes of Evaluating the Registration Requirement	13
B. Section 290.012(b) Violates Equal Protection Because Only Sexually Violent Predators Adjudicated In-State Are Required To Register Every Ninety Days	17
C. There Is No Rational Reason To Subject Similarly Situated Civilly Committed Sex Offenders to Different Registration Requirements.....	20
IV. SECTION 290.012(b) IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE BECAUSE IT DOES NOT PROVIDE ADEQUATE GUIDANCE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT.....	22
A. Section 290.012(b) Is Unconstitutionally Vague as Applied to Mr. Litmon	23
B. Section 290.012(b) Is Unconstitutionally Vague on Its Face	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
C. Section 290.012(b) Is Unconstitutionally Vague Because the Face of the Law Does Not Require In-Person Registration.....	29
V. THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE’S REGISTRATION POLICIES ARE VOID AS A MATTER OF LAW FOR FAILING TO COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT	30
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 32(A)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Nev. v. Mastro</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Baxstrom v. Herold</i> , 383 U.S. 107 (1966).....	12
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	26, 27, 28
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16, 20
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	9
<i>Cunney v. Bd. of Trs. of Grand View, N.Y.</i> , 660 F.3d 612 (2nd Cir. 2011)	23, 25
<i>Dittman v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Doe v. Tandeske</i> , 361 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Dow v. Circuit Court of the First Circuit</i> , 995 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Hatton v. Bonner</i> , 356 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hayes v. Florida</i> , 470 U.S. 811 (1985).....	4
<i>Henry v. Lungren</i> , 164 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1999)	4, 7
<i>Hotel & Motel Ass’n of Oakland v. City of Oakland</i> , 344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)	24, 25, 27
<i>Humphry v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972).....	16
<i>In re Crawford</i> , 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	6
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	27, 28
<i>Lucas v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 66 F.3d 245 (9th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Madarang v. Bermudes</i> , 889 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	9, 10
<i>People v. George Guinn</i> , No. B192386, 2007 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 5138 (Cal. Ct. App. June 26, 2007)	15
<i>People v. Henderson</i> , 166 Cal. Rptr. 20 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980).....	13
<i>People v. Kirk</i> , 122 Cal. Rptr. 653 (Cal. Ct. App. 1975).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Putnam</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 392 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	14
<i>People v. Simmons</i> , No. H039198, 2013 Cal. App.Unpub. LEXIS 7991 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 4, 2013)	15
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	12
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	22, 29
<i>San Pedro Hotel Co. v. City of L.A.</i> , 159 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Sandberg v. McDonald</i> , 248 U.S. 185 (1918).....	18
<i>Schwartzmiller v. Gardner</i> , 752 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	7, 11
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 233 U.S. 630 (1914).....	5, 9
<i>Tidewater Marine W., Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 927 P.2d 296 (Cal. 1996).....	30
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	9, 10
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Elk Shoulder</i> , 738 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Elkins</i> , 683 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975).....	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. W.B.H.</i> , 664 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Webb v. Smart Document Solutions</i> , 499 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Woods v. Carey</i> , 525 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	5
 STATUTES	
Cal. Code Regs. Title 15, § 3652(b)	29
Cal. Penal Code § 290 <i>et. seq.</i>	17
Cal. Penal Code § 290.....	19, 21
Cal. Penal Code § 290.002.....	19, 21
Cal. Penal Code § 290.005.....	19, 21, 22
Cal. Penal Code § 290.012.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 290.015.....	24
Cal. Penal Code § 290.018.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal Penal Code § 2962.....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 2970.....	15
Cal. Penal Code § 2972.....	13, 14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6300	14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6600 <i>et. seq.</i>	17
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6600	14, 17, 18, 19
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6601	13, 15, 18
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6603	13
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6604	13, 18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
http://ojp.gov/smart/sorna.htm	12
Human Rights Watch, <i>No Easy Answers: Sex Offender Laws in the US</i> (Sept. 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us0907webwcover.pdf	21
